Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub-Committee B

MONDAY, 12TH MAY, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN,
LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Lister, Peacock (Chair) and Reid

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business under the
agenda item where they appear.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Gambling Act 2005 or the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

5. OLD ALE EMPORIUM PUBLIC HOUSE , 405 GREEN LANES N4 (HARRINGAY
WARD) (PAGES 3 - 64)

Please note that under the Council’s Constitution ~ Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 17 no other business shall be considered.

Yuniea Semambo Helen Jones

Head of Local Democracy and Member Services Principal Committee Coordinator

5" Floor Tel: 020-8489 2615

River Park House Fax: 020-8489 2660

225 High Road Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk
Wood
[...]
cision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

EA\rmadarnaniANatal ArnAandaltamNana NNV A INNN1 1 2NN\ QLR AmmitnADranAAdiiranrh Al dich 2N AAn




Page 3 ‘Agenda ltem 5

B HARINGEY COUNCIL &

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing A

Report title: Application to vary a Premises Licence at OLD ALE EMPORIUM, 405 GREEN
LANES, LONDON N4 1EU

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Harringay n

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Punch Taverns Plc to allow Regulated Entertainment,
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol, To open and to serve
alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major televised international sporting event
and thirty minutes after the end of this event, Removal of the restrictions on hours for
licensable activities for Good Friday and Christmas Day so that whatever day of the week
these respective days fall on the hours for the day apply.

2. Recommendations

21  (a) Grant the application as asked
{b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne................ ///1

/ ,V Assistant Director Enforcement Services
24

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions
4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: THE OLD ALE EMPORIUM

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashiey Road,
Tottenham, London N17




Page 4

Page No. 2
5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Punch Taverns Plc in respect
of The Old Ale Emporium, 405 Green Lanes, London N4 1EU under the
Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of variation being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1

Regulated Entertainment (films, indoor sporting events, live music, performances of
dance)

Sunday to Friday 10:00 to 01:00
Saturday 11:00 to 01:00

Recorded Music

Sunday to Friday 10:00 to 01:30
Saturday 11:00 to 01:30

Provision of Entertainment Facilities (dancing, entertainment)

Sunday to Friday 10:00 to 01:00
Saturday 11:00 to 01:00

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:30
Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Friday 10:00 to 01:00
Saturday 11:00 to 01:00

Hours open to the Public

Sunday to Friday 10:00 to 01:30
Saturday 11:00 to 01:30

An additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday,
Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend and every Friday,
Saturday, Sunday and Monday following each May Bank Holiday,
Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and August Bank Holiday weekend. An additional
hour every Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, St George's Day and St
Patrick’s Day. From the start of permitted hours on New Year's Eve until the end
of permitted hours on New Year's Day.



Page 5

Page No. 3

* To open and to serve alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major
televised international sporting event and thirty minutes after the end of this
event.

* Removal of the restrictions on hours for licensable activities for Good Friday
and Christmas Day so that whatever day of the week these respective days
fall on the hours for the day apply.

General-all four licensing objectives
As per current licence save for the removal of the restriction for Good Friday
and Christmas Day.

NB. Members should note that this application was a straight conversion from
the 1964 Act so it had no separate conditions under the 4 Licensing objectives
to carry over save the statutory conditions under the 1964 Act, these were;
Not to sell alcohol to a policeman on duty in uniform

Not to sell alcohol to anyone under 18

Not to sell to anyone who is drunk

Not to sell to a known prostitute

The application makes reference to the current conditions, but there are none.

5.3  Crime and Disorder

5.4  Public Safety

5.5  Public Nuisance

5.6  Child Protection

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)
Responsible authorities:

6.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police — APP 2
Have made representation on this application, this has been partly agreed, it
is agreed to alter the wording in relation to non standard timings to now read
“"to open and serve alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major
televised international sporting event and thirty minutes after the conclusion of

the event following consultation with the local Chief of Police".

There is a further outstanding matter in relation to the absence of any licensing
conditions offered by the applicant.

6.2 Comments of Enforcement Services:

Noise Team
Have made representation on this application.



6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

8.0

Page 6

Page No. 4
Food Team
Have made no observations.
Health and Safety
Have no objections to this application
Trading Standards
Have no objections to this application
Fire Officer
Have made no objection to this application
Planning Officer
Have made no comment on this application.
Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
No representation made.
Interested Parties ~APP 3
8 letters of representation have been received against this application.
Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this application was £190.00



Ak uw 3 /// Y
L / \
SR T

1

// 5
N

2
WY
»

Page 7

ionery Office. © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes crown

ler of Her Majesty's Stat

I

LB Haringey LAOB6401 2004

Survey mapping with the permission of the Centro!

Reproduced from the Ordnance
copynght and may lead to prose

Site plan

s

ution or civil pr
[...]
ation to vary the layout and design of the premises in accordance with the
submitted plan.

For the sale of alcohol an additional two and a half hours every Sunday and two hours every
Monday to Saturday (until 01:00 the following morning) and also an additional two hours at the
start of every Sunday (to open at 10:00).

To permit films, indoor sporting events, live music, performance of dance, provision of facilities
for dancing and karaoke Sunday to Friday 10:00h until 01:00h and Saturday 11:00h until
01:00h.

To permit recorded music Sunday to Friday 10:00h until 01:30h and Saturday 11:00h until
01:30h,

To permit late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00h until 01:30h.

Films, recorded music, performance of dance and the provision of facilities for dancing are to
take place both indoors and outdoors.

An additional thirty minutes 'drinking up time' on top of the last permitted sale of alcohol.

For all of the above an additional hour into the morning every Thursday, Friday, Saturday,
Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend and every Friday, Saturday, Sunday
and Monday following each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and August Bank
Holiday weekend.

An additional hour every Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, St George's Day and St
Patrick's Day. From the start of permitted hours on New Year's Eve until the end of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

To open and serve alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major televised international
sporting event and thirty minutes after the end of this event.

Removal of the restriction on hours for licensable activities for Good Friday and Christmas Day
so that whatever day of the week these respective days fall on the hours for that day apply.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state LO
the number expected to attend




Page 11

Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the O

[...]
please read
guidance note 2) Outdoors

L

Both X

Tue 01:00

“‘10100

Wed 01:00

10:00

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Thur 01:00

State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within i or j

10:00

Fri 01:00

10:00

(please read guidance note 4)

Sat
01:00

11:00

Sun
01:00

10:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within i or j at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note 5)

An additional hour into the morning every Thursday, Friday,
Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday
weekend and every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday following
each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and August
Bank Holiday weekend. An additional hour every Christmas Eve,
Christmas Day, Boxing Day, St George's Day and St Patrick's Day.
From the start of permitted hours on New Year's Eve until the end of
permitted hours on New Year's Day.

14




L

Page 23

Late night refreshment

Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 8)

Will the provision of late night refreshment
take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors L
please tick (please read guidance note 2)

Outdoors ]

Day Start Finish Both X
Mon 01:30 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
23:00
Tue 01:30
23:00
Wed 01:30 | State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4)
23.00
Thur 01:30
23.00
Fri 01:30 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
23:00 those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat 01:30 | uidance note 5)
: An additional hour into the morning every Thursday, Friday,
23:00 Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank 
[...]
tandard timings in
relation to live international sporting events.

The wording will now read “ To open and serve alcohol thirty minutes before the start of

any major televised international sporting event and thirty minutes after the conclusion of
the event following consultation with the local Chief of Police.

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the above
telephone number.

Yours Sincerely

e
Geoffrey Parker
Licensing
Wood Green Police Station

c.c. TLT Solicitors



Page 40
600228 - Old Ale Emporium Page 1 of 1

Barrett Daliah

From: Bary Richards [BRichards@TLTSolicitors.com]
Sent: 04 March 2008 15:17

To: Barrett Daliah

Subject: 600228 - Old Ale Emporium

Daliah,
I write further to your letter of 20 February 2008.

I can confirm following consultation with the Police the wording of the non-standard timings as
detailed in the letter from the Police dated 20 February 2008.

Kind regards

Barry Richards
Legal Assistant
for TLT LLP

Direct Dial : 0117 917 7612
Fax : 0117917 7566

www. 'L Tsohcitors.com

This email has been scanned by the Messagelabs Email Security System.
FFor more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This message from TLT Solicitors is confidential and may also be privileged or otherwise protected
from disclosure; if forwarded, that privilege may be lost. This message may be read, copied and used
only by the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please advise by return email
and delete the original message from your server. We do not accept service of legal process by
email. We may monitor any communication entering or leaving our systems for quality control or
compliance purposes and use spam filters. We believe, but do not warrant, that this message and any
attachments are virus free. We recommend that you carry out your ow
[...]
 nuisance from:

airborne entertainment noise

Structure borne noise or vibrations from entertainment

Noise generated by patrons in external areas of the premises e.g. beer garden
Noise generated from patrons gueuing to enter

Noise from patrons exiting the premises

Informative
I would recommend the following alterations/conditions to the operating schedule:

Operating hours
[That the premises closes no later than 01:30 hrs.

[That regulated entertainment ceases at 01:00 hrs.

International Events
[The premises shall have no more than 12 extensions per premises per year (excluding
applications made under TENS).

1. An operating plan covering public nuisance should be completed prior to the event.

2. A minimum of 7 days notice shall be given to the licensing authority.
The licensing authority may prohibit the extension if there is reason to believe that one of the four
licensing objectives has not been adequately considered.

www.haringey.gov.uk



Page 47

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration
Airborne

All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed activities. Where a door is used for
patrons to enter or leave the premises the door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff told
to ensure that it is not propped open. If necessary a member of staff shall be positioned at the door
to ensure it is opened for as pbrief a period as possible.

The licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the premises is due to close to prevent
excessive noise breakout as the premises empties.

Entrance/exit from the premises whilst licensable activities are ongoing shall be via a lobbied door
to minimise noise breakout. Where necessary adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation
should be provided to public areas.

Structure borne

All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration transmission of
sound energy to adjoining properties.

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or
within the site boundary of any residential property.

All entertainments will utilise the in-house amplification system, the maximum output of
which is controlled by the duty manager.

Qutside Areas

No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external areas of the premises.

No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or near the exterior
premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises.

Signs shall be displayed on the frontage instructing patrons to recognise the residential nature of
the area and conduct their behaviour accordingly - The management reserve the right to ask
patrons to move inside the premises or leave if it is felt that they could be disturbing neighbours.
The number of persons permitted to utilise the external areas will be restricted to six persons.

The external area will be closed and patrons requested to come inside the main structure of the
premises at 00:30hrs.



Page 48

Deliveries and collections.

Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be arranged between the hours of
99:00hrs and 08:00hrs so as to minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours.

Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the premises at the end of trading hours

and taken out to the refuse point at the start of the working day rather than at the end of trading
when neighbours might be unduly disturbed.

Plant and machinery

All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating
efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from noise.

Dealing with complaints
A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any complaints received from

neighbours. The information is to include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record must be made available at all times
for inspection by council officers.

Patrons entering/exiting premises.

Where people queue to enter the premises a licensed door supervisor shall supervise and ensure
the potential patrons behave in an acceptable manor.

When the premises turn out a licensed door supervisor shall supervise patrons and ensure the
leave in a prompt and courteous manor, respecting the neighbours.

Signs should be displayed instructing patrons to respect the neighbours and behave in a
courteous manor.

A licensed door supervisor will be positioned on the exit door to ensure, as far as reasonably
practical, that patrons do not leave with drinks.

A person directed by the licensee or designated premises supervisor will patrol the curtilage of

the premises to prevent patrons urinating in public areas in the vicinity of the premises.
Prevention of nuisance from light
llluminated external signage shall be switched off when the premises is closed.

Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential premises.



Page 49
Page 1 of 1

Barrett Daliah

From: Thomas Simon

Sent: 14 February 2008 1044

To: Barrett Daliah

Subject: The Old Ale Emporium 405 Green Lanes

Daliah
I'have no objections or comments to make with regards to food safety matters.

However, | would suggest that on viewing the plans of the ‘smoking area”, due to its location and proximity to
Green Lanes that the premises should provide adequate and suitable litter bins so as to prevent the
accumulation of rubbish on the public highway.

Regards

Simon Thomas

Senior Environmental Heaith Officer
London Borough of Haringey
Technopark

Block 2

Ashley Road

London N22 8LE

19/02/2008



Page 50

RESIDENTS REPRESENTATION
APP 4



Page 51

Karen J Alexander
139 Wightman Road London N8 0BB

27™ February 2008

Daliah Barrett

Licensing Team

London Borough of Haringey
TechnoPark

Ashley Road

London

N17 9LN

Dear Ms Barrett

The Old Ale Emporium, 405 Green Lanes, London N4

The above establishment has put in a late-night applica
[...]
Ale Emporium is permitted to sell alcohol after
11.30pm from Sunday to Thursday it will increase the likelihcod of noise and anti
social behaviour in the bottom half of Burgoyne Road and lead to loss of sleep
for anybody sleeping in a room facing on to the street in my house, at that time of
night. Ambient noise is generally less at this time and therefore any increase
from customers walking home or driving away could result in their sleep being
disrupted unreasonably if the sale of alcohol is permitted beyond 11.30pm. |
object to any increase in these hours after 1 1.30pm.

I have no objection to the application to extend the hours of sale on Friday
and Saturday nights to 1.00 am the following morning.

I would also like to register my concerns regarding the application to
permit an additional hour for the sale of alcohol on the Monday for each May
Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and August Bank Holiday and any
other Bank Holiday that might be granted at any other time, for the same reasons
of increased noise and anti social behaviour.

In respect of the application to vary the license to permit films, indoor
sporting events, live music, performance of dance, provision of facilities for
dancing and karacke from Sunday to Thursday, until 1.00am the following day, |



Page 55

2.
object on the same grounds as previously stated but particularly in refation to the
creation of noise.

I also object to an extra hour being applied to permit films, indoor sporting
events, live music, performance of dance, provision of facilities for dancing and
karacke for the Monday for each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank
Holiday and August Bank Holiday and any other Bank Holiday that might be
granted at any other time. With the exception of films and indoor sporting events |
consider that 11.30pm on the day in question might be an acceptable
compromise, and that films and indoor sporting events cease when the premises
closes. In respect of Friday and Saturday | consider

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008 

 
Councillors *Peacock (Chair), Reid and Dodds 

 
 
* Members present 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCB01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lister for whom Cllr 
Dodds was substituting. 
 

 
 

LSCB02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCB04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB05. 
 

OLD ALE EMPORIUM PUBLIC HOUSE , 405 GREEN LANES N4 
(HARRINGAY WARD) 

 

 The Special Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) was asked to 
consider an application to allow regulated entertainment, the provision of 
late night refreshment and supply of alcohol, to open and to serve 
alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major televised international 
sporting event and thirty minutes after the end of this event, removal of 
the restrictions on hours for licensable activities for Good Friday and 
Christmas Day so that whatever day of the week these respective days 
fall on the hours for the day apply. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett presented the report and outlined 
points 6, 6.1 and 7.  In point 6.1 of the report the Licensing Officer stated 
that the Metropolitan Police representations had partially been agreed, in 
terms of the wording in relation to non standard timings to now read “to 
open and serve alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major 
televised international sporting event and thirty minutes after the 
conclusion of the event following consultation with the local Chief of 
Police”.  There was a further outstanding matter in relation to the 
absence of any licensing conditions offered by the applicant.  The 
applicant’s representative had tabled a document outlining the conditions 
they had proposed in line with the licensing objectives.  The licensing 
Officer further informed the Committee that representations had been 
received from the Noise Team and interested parties and there were 
residents in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008 

 

The Committee questioned the Licensing Officer on whether any of the 
licensable activities applied for were outside of the premises and in 
response was advised there would be no out of doors activities. 
 
The Noise officer addressed the Committee and advised of the following 
representations: 
 

• The operating schedule did not address airborne noise. 

• Noise generated by patrons in and outside of the premises. 

• The premises should close no later than 1:30hrs. 

• That regulated entertainment ceases at 1:00hrs 
 
The Committee queried whether there had been noise complaints or 
problems in the past and was informed, in response that there had been 
no complaints for these premises, however these were standard 
comments for all applications. 
 
An objector addressed the Committee regarding the main concerns for 
residents and it was noted that there had been a change in the nature of 
the pub,  which had become a destination for late night noise and 
nuisance.  Other concerns raised were: 
 

• The use of the outside area 

• Tables and chairs along the pavement 

• Lateness of the operating hours 

• The fact that the area was a heavily residential area with 2/3 
storey flats. 

• Frequent experience of people urinating in the front gardens of 
residential properties opposite the pub. 

• Representations had been received from Ward Cllr Alexander and 
the Chair of governors of South Haringey School. 

• Shared the concerns raised by the Noise Team. 
 
Further representations were noted by other residents who objected on 
the grounds that the late hours requested were unreasonable, as the 
doors to the premises could not be kept shut.  The alleyway beside 97 
Burgoyne Road was used as a urinal.  Patrons constantly slammed car 
doors after leaving the premises. 
 
The Committee enquired whether any residents had complained to the 
Council’s noise team  in the past and in response was advised that the 
noise team had been called out during the night. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and stated that 
urinating in resident’s gardens was unacceptable.  If this had been 
brought to his attention he would have taken action.  The Committee 
was reassured that no forms of regulated entertainment were to be held 
outside of the premises.  The Pub would remain as a local public house 
and it was not their intention to become a destination pub.  The 
applicant’s representative further informed the Committee that planning 
permission had been granted to use tables and chairs outside for 17 
people.  It was proposed to move the tables and chairs back in under the 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008 

 

first floor inside the pub as it would provide shelter.  This would also be a 
place for smokers to go instead of the public highway and on to the 
Green Lanes area. 
 
It was the applicant’s intention not to change the profile of the pub but 
address and reduce the concerns of residents.  It was further noted that 
there were no concerns raised by the Police.  The applicant had 
undertaken to publicise his telephone number so that residents could 
report complaints directly to the licensee.   
 
The Committee was advised that the applicant had not received any 
complaints about this usage and requested that smokers not be 
restricted until 12:30am.  In respect of door staff, there had never been 
trouble in the past, and therefore it was not envisaged that the clientele 
would require them. 
 
In respect of music the applicant was happy for this not to be audible to 
nearest residential property and it was not intended to operate the pub 
with live music or DJ’s every night of the week.   
 
The Committee enquired of the applicant’s representative at what time 
would patrons stop using the tables and chairs outside and how they 
would stop patrons from making a noise after 11:00pm.  The 
representative responded that the tables and chairs would be brought in 
earlier if patrons were allowed to smoke outside past 12:30am.  Patrons 
noise would not restricted to the lower ground area at the front of the 
premises and not on Burgoyne Road. 
 
The objectors summed up their representations and raised serious 
concerns regarding the lateness of the operating hours.  There would be 
a number of people congregating outside the premises once closed and 
requested the Committee to consider the hours requested and the 
number of people allowed to use the outside area as airborne noise 
carried.  The objectors welcomed the offer of the telephone number that 
residents could make use of. 
 
The Noise Officer requested the Committee to make use of door staff, 
limit the number of smokers and people using the outside area. 
 
The applicant’s representative summed up by stating that the new 
smoking area would address some of the residents concerns. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) has decided to grant the 
application to vary the premises licence as follows: 
 
1. For the sale of alcohol an additional two and a half hours every 

Sunday and two hours every Monday to Saturday until 01:00 the 
(following morning) and also an additional two hours at the start of 
every Sunday to open at 10:00am. 

2. To permit films, indoor sporting events, live music, performance of 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008 

 

dance, provision of facilities for dancing and karaoke Sunday to 
Friday 10:00 until 01:00 and Saturday 11:00 until 01:00. 

3. To permit recorded music Sunday to Friday 10:00 until 01:30 and 
Saturday 11:00 until 01:30. 

4. To permit late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 until 01:30. 
5. Films, recorded music, performance of dance and the provision of 

facilities for dancing are to take place only indoors. 
6. An additional thirty minutes drinking up time on top of he last 

permitted sale of alcohol. 
7. An additional hour after usual closing time every Thursday, Friday, 

Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend 
and every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday following each May 
Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and August Bank 
Holiday weekend and every Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing 
Day, St George’s Day and St Patrick’s Day.  For all of the above all of 
the licensable activities with the exception of late nigh refreshment 
will cease half an hour before closing. 

8. From the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the end of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 

9. Removal of the restriction on hours for licensable activities for Good 
Friday and Christmas Day so that whatever day of the week these 
respective days fall on the hours for that day apply. 

 
And subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
1. That the mandatory statutory condition under Section 19 and 20 of 

the Act be adhered to. 
2. That the licensee complies with he provisions of the operating 

schedule. 
3. That alcohol shall only be sold to a young adult able to produce valid 

proof of age by means of: 
 

• Passport 

• Photo driving licence 

• Proof of age standard card, or  

• Home Office citizen card 
 

4. All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed 
activities.  Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the 
premises the door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff 
told to ensure that it is not propped open. 

5. The licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the premises 
are due to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises 
empties. 

6. All necessary measures shall be ken such as speakers being 
mounted on anti-vibration mountings to ensure that there is no sound 
energy to adjoining properties. 

7. The licensee shall ensure that music played in the licensed premises 
is audible at or within the site boundary of any residential property. 

8. All entertainments will utilise the in-house amplification system, he 
maximum output of which is controlled by the duty manager. 

9. No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008 

 

areas of the premises. 
10. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be 

sited on or near the exterior premises or in or near any foyer, 
doorway, window or opening to the premises. 

11. Signs shall be displayed on the frontage instructing patrons to 
recognise the residential nature of the area and conduct their 
behaviour accordingly.  The management reserve the right to ask 
patrons to move inside the premises or leave if it is felt that they 
could be disturbing neighbours. 

12. Deliveries and collections associated with the premises shall not be 
arranged between the hours of 22:00 and 08:00 so s to minimise the 
disturbance caused to neighbours. 

13. Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the premises 
at the end of the trading hours and taken out to the refuse point at the 
start of the working day rather than at the end of trading when 
neighbours might be unduly disturbed. 

14. All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly serviced 
to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal disturbance 
to neighbours arising from noise. 

15. A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of 
any complaints received from neighbours.  The information is to 
include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date time 
and subsequent remedial action undertaken.  This record must be 
made available at all times for inspection by Council officers. 

16. Signs should be displayed instructing patrons to respect the 
neighbours and behave in a courteous manor. 

17. Illuminated external signage shall be switched off when the premises 
is closed. 

18. Security lights will be positions to minimise light intrusion to nearby 
residential premises. 

19. Tables and chairs are to be brought inside by 10:30pm each evening. 
20. The outdoor smoking area and immediate vicinity surrounding the 

premises is to be swept and cleaned prior to opening each morning. 
21. A dedicated telephone number will be provided to any resident who 

requests it in writing to enable them to contact the licensee during 
licensable hours when they witness breaches of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Sheila Peacock………………………………………………….. 
Chair 
 
Cllr Ray Dodds……………………………………………………….. 
Committee Member  
 
Cllr Errol Reid………………………………………………………… 
Committee Member  
 
 


